

SUPREME COURT COPY

COPY

No. S080840  
(Los Angeles Co. BA109525)

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

.....  
 PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, )  
 )  
 Plaintiff and Respondent, )  
 )  
 v. )  
 )  
 GLEN ROGERS. )  
 )  
 Defendant and Appellant. )  
 .....

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

JAN 12 2009

Frederick K. Ohirich Clerk

Deputy

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

On Automatic Appeal from a Judgment of Death  
Rendered in the State of California, Los Angeles County

(HONORABLE JACQUELINE A. CONNER, JUDGE, of the Superior Court)

WILLIAM HASSLER  
Attorney at Law  
State Bar No. 114928

P.O. Box 2708  
Mckinleyville, CA 95519  
Telephone (707) 362-1485

Attorney for Appellant

DEATH PENALTY

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
APPELLANT’S REPLY BRIEF .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ADMITTING EVIDENCE THAT APPELLANT COMMITTED TWO SUBSEQUENT OUT-OF-STATE MURDERS TO PROVE THAT THE CHARGED MURDER WAS PREMEDITATED .....	3
A. The Uncharged Crimes Evidence Was Not Admissible Under Section 1101(b) .....	4
1. The Charged and Uncharged Murders Were Insufficiently Similar .....	5
2. The Uncharged Murders Were Inadmissible To Prove Premeditation Because Identity Was Disputed .....	8
3. The Uncharged Murders Should Have Been Excluded Because Appellant Offered to Stipulate That the Murder Was Premeditated .....	11
B. The Evidence Should Have Been Excluded Under Section 352 .....	14
C. The Error Was Not Harmless .....	17
D. Conclusion .....	19
II THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GRANTING THE PROSECUTION’S CHALLENGE FOR CAUSE AGAINST JUROR NO. 13 .....	21

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
III THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY THAT IT COULD INFER APPELLANT'S CONSCIOUSNESS OF GUILT OF THE CHARGED CRIMES BASED ON HIS FLIGHT FROM THE POLICE AFTER BOTH THE CHARGED CRIMES AND THE TWO MURDERS HE ALLEGEDLY COMMITTED LATER .....	24
IV IT WAS REVERSIBLE ERROR TO INSTRUCT THE JURY WITH CALJIC NO. 2.15 .....	27
V THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GIVING INSTRUCTIONS (CALJIC NOS. 2.50 AND 2.51) THAT TOGETHER PERMITTED THE JURY TO FIND APPELLANT GUILTY BASED ON A MERE PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE .....	31
A. Appellant Did Not Invite the Error .....	31
B. The Trial Court Erred in Giving the Instructions .....	32
C. The Error Requires Reversal of the Entire Judgment .....	33
VI THE TRIAL COURT ERRONEOUSLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY THAT IT COULD CONVICT APPELLANT OF FIRST-DEGREE MURDER WITHOUT UNANIMOUSLY FINDING EVERY ELEMENT OF EITHER MALICE MURDER OR FELONY-MURDER .....	34
VII IT WAS REVERSAL ERROR TO GIVE CALJIC NO. 17.41.1, BECAUSE IT VIOLATED APPELLANT'S SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS AND TRIAL BY A FAIR AND IMPARTIAL JURY .....	36

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
VIII THE PRIOR-MURDER-CONVICTION SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE FOUND TRUE BELOW WAS INVALID .....	38
A. Appellant’s Claims Are Cognizable .....	38
B. The Prior-Murder-Conviction Special Circumstance Was Invalid Because the Prior Conviction Was Not Final On Appeal .....	40
C. The Prior-Murder-Conviction Special Circumstance Was Invalid Because the “Prior” Murder Occurred After the Charged Murder .....	42
D. Both the Guilt and Penalty Verdicts Must Be Reversed ...	43
IX THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN EXCLUDING RELEVANT EVIDENCE OFFERED BY THE DEFENSE TO REBUT THE MISLEADING PORTRAYAL OF THE VICTIM BY THE PROSECUTION .....	44
X THE TRIAL COURT PREJUDICIALLY ERRED AND VIOLATED APPELLANT’S FUNDAMENTAL CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS BY REFUSING TO INSTRUCT THE JURY ON LINGERING DOUBT .....	50
XI REVERSAL IS REQUIRED BASED ON THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF THE ERRORS .....	53
CONCLUSION .....	54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18 .....	26, 27
<i>Cool v. United States</i> (1972) 409 U.S. 100 .....	30
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> (1985) 471 U.S. 307 .....	30
<i>Franklin v. Lynaugh</i> (1988) 487 U.S. 164 .....	50
<i>Gibson v. Ortiz</i> (9th Cir. 2004) 387 F.3d 812 .....	32, 33
<i>Jurek v. Texas</i> (1976) 428 U.S. 262 .....	45
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> (2003) 539 U.S. 558 .....	2
<i>McKoy v. North Carolina</i> (1990) 494 U.S. 433 .....	46
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> (1991) 501 U.S. 808 .....	45
<i>Sullivan v. Louisiana</i> (2003) 508 U.S. 275 .....	33
<b>STATE CASES</b>	
<i>Hassoldt v. Patrick Media Group, Inc.</i> (2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 153 .....	8

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Pages
<i>In re Ross</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 184 .....	46
<i>People v. Abilez</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 472 .....	22
<i>People v. Anderson</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1104 .....	2
<i>People v. Avila</i> (2006) 38 Cal.4th 491 .....	21
<i>People v. Barnwell</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1038 .....	37
<i>People v. Boyette</i> (2002) 29 C4th 381 .....	36
<i>People v. Caitlin</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 81 .....	32
<i>People v. Carpenter</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 312 .....	32
<i>People v. Cleveland</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 704 .....	50
<i>People v. Coffman</i> (2004) 34 Cal.4th 1 .....	27, 29, 31
<i>People v. Cox</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 618 .....	50

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages</b>
<i>People v. Demetrulias</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1 .....	36
<i>People v. Dillon</i> (1983) 33 Cal.3d 441 .....	35
<i>People v. Earp</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 826 .....	49
<i>People v. Edwards</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 787 .....	44
<i>People v. Elam</i> (2001) 91 Cal.App.4th 298 .....	36, 37
<i>People v. Engelman</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 436 .....	36, 37
<i>People v. Ewoldt</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 380 .....	5-7, 12
<i>People v. Filson</i> (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 1841 .....	46
<i>People v. Frye</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 894 .....	45, 46
<i>People v. Gutierrez</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1083 .....	10
<i>People v. Hall</i> (1986) 28 Cal.3d 143 .....	13
<i>People v. Han</i> (2000) 78 Cal.App.4th 797 .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages</b>
<i>People v. Harris</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 310 .....	46
<i>People v. Heard</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 946 .....	22
<i>People v. Hendricks</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 584 .....	43
<i>People v. Hernandez</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 835 .....	39
<i>People v. Hill</i> (1992) 3 Cal.4th 959 .....	1
<i>People v. Hovarter</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 983 .....	6
<i>People v. Ing</i> (1967) 65 Cal.2d 603 .....	8
<i>People v. Karis</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 612 .....	29
<i>People v. Lewis</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 970 .....	22
<i>People v. Lisenba</i> (1939) 14 Cal.2d 403 .....	7
<i>People v. Mattson</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 826 .....	47
<i>People v. Medina</i> (1995) 11 Cal.4th 694 .....	31, 32
<i>People v. Morales</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 34 .....	51



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages</b>
<i>People v. Musselwhite</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 1216 .....	50
<i>People v. Peete</i> (1946) 28 Cal.2d 306 .....	7
<i>People v. Perez</i> (1993) 21 Cal.App.4th 214 .....	35
<i>People v. Prieto</i> (2003) 30 Cal.4th 226 .....	27-29
<i>People v. Rhoads</i> (1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 56 .....	41
<i>People v. Roldan</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 646 .....	9, 47
<i>People v. Russo</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1124 .....	34, 35
<i>People v. Sakarias</i> (2000) 22 Cal.4th 596 .....	13
<i>People v. Samuels</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th. 96 .....	39
<i>People v. Sanchez</i> (1995) 12 Cal.4th 1 .....	49-51
<i>People v. Scott</i> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 284 .....	39
<i>People v. Seaton</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 598 .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages</b>
<i>People v. Simon</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 493 .....	42
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 849 .....	39
<i>People v. Smithey</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 936 .....	37
<i>People v. Stewart</i> (2004) 33 Cal.4th 425 .....	18, 21
<i>People v. Tassell</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 77 .....	passim
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (1982) 31 Cal.3d 488 .....	36
<i>People v. Taylor</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 863 .....	42
<i>People v. Thompson</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 303 .....	10, 12
<i>People v. Thornton</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 391 .....	31
<i>People v. Welch</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 701 .....	10, 11
<i>People v. Wickersham</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 307 .....	31, 32
<i>People v. Wilson</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 309 .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Pages

### STATUTES

Evid. Code §§	352 .....	3-5
	1101(b) .....	3
Pen. Code §§	190.2 .....	38, 41
	1259 .....	37

### JURY INSTRUCTIONS

CALJIC Nos.	1.00 .....	29
	1.01 .....	29
	2.01 .....	29
	2.15 .....	27, 29
	2.20 .....	29
	2.23 .....	29
	2.50 .....	31, 32
	2.50.1 .....	32
	2.52 .....	24-26, 31
	2.53 .....	25
	2.90 .....	29
	2.92 .....	29
	3.31 .....	29
	8.83 .....	29
	8.85 .....	49, 50
	8.88 .....	49
	17.31 .....	29
	17.41.1 .....	36, 37

### TEXTS AND OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Wigmore, Evidence (Chadbourne rev. ed. 1979) §304, p. 249 .....	6
